

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

ENACTED BY THE

Seventy-Seventh Legislature

1915

Published by the Secretary of State.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1915

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1915

Chapter 322.

Resolve in Favor of the Live Stock Sanitary Commissioner, for the Control of Contagious Diseases among Domestic Animals.

Resolved, That the sum of thirty thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred fifteen and the sum of thirty thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred sixteen be, and hereby is, appropriated to be used under the direction of the Live Stock Sanitary Commissioner for the control of contagious diseases among domestic animals.

Approved April 1, 1915.

Chapter 323.

Resolve Appropriating Money for the Repair of Roads and Bridges in Indian Township, in the County of Washington.

Resolved, That the sum of one thousand dollars in the year nineteen hundred fifteen and one thousand dollars in the year nineteen hundred sixteen be, and hereby is, appropriated from the maintenance and administration fund authorized by chapter one hundred thirty of the Public Laws of nineteen hundred thirteen, for the repair of roads and bridges in Indian township, in the county of Washington; said appropriation to be expended under the supervision of the State Highway Commission.

Approved April 1, 1915.

Chapter 324.

Resolve Reimbursing the Great Northern Paper Company for Money Expended in Excess of One-half the Cost of the Construction of a Bridge across Moose River.

Resolved, That there be, and hereby is, appropriated to be paid to the Great Northern Paper Company the sum of nine hundred five dollars and twenty-seven cents to reimburse said company for the amount of money, in excess of one-half the total amount expended, furnished by it and so expended under the supervision of the State Highway Commission in constructing a bridge across Moose river near its mouth, in pursuance of chapter one hundred sixty-four of the Resolves of nineteen hundred thirteen.

Approved April 1, 1915.

Great Northern Paper Co. reimbursed for money expended on Moose river bridge.

Indian Township, in favor of roads and bridges in.

Снар. 322

Live Stock Sanitary Commissioner, in favor of, for control of contagious diseases.